with the £6.5 million uplift are shown in Table 5. We present an illustrative BCR and NPV, based
on the same illustrative annual social benefits from the original business case.

In this appraisal, the low and high values represent a sensitivity analysis from the original
business case of the baseline change which could be expected to happen, as well as an optimism
bias of the potential success of GPAP – i.e. that the future commitments may not be realised or
as high as past commitments. Optimism bias and additionality assumptions have been applied
to control for uncertainty in the effectiveness of the policies and the potential lack of
additionality associated with the UK investment (i.e., to account for the possibility of the
described benefits happening anyway in the absence of the UK investment). Note – all
monetised figures are in £m. In Annex 6, sensitivity analysis has been conducted to test the ‘low’
‘central’ and ‘high’ outputs for the uplift in investment. This tests the impact of underspend by
different proportions, assuming that GPAP absorbs the finance but doesn’t spend all of it on
projects.

GPAP uplift: informal sector addendum to business case

21

 Low Central High
Costs (Undiscounted) (£m) 19 19 19
Reduced plastic waste (tonnes) 10,336,000 11,856,000 13,376,000
Total Annual Social Benefits22 with uplift
(PV) (£m)

413 474 535

Total Benefits (with optimism bias – 20%,
weakening £ purchasing power reduction -
10%, additionality reductions – 10%) (PV)
(£m)

248 285 321

BCR 13.1 15 16.9
NPV (£m) 229 266 302

Table 4: Total benefits from £19 million investment (£12.5 million + £6.5 million)

 Low Central High
Costs (Undiscounted) (£m) 6.5 6.5 6.5
Reduced plastic waste (tonnes)  3,536,000 4,056,000 4,576,000
Monetised benefits (PV) with
optimism and additionality bias
adjustments. (£m)

85 97 110

BCR 13.1 15 16.9
NPV (£m) 78 91 103
Non-monetised costs All costs to Defra have been monetised. Any staff

admin or resourcing costs are budgeted for
elsewhere within the Defra ODA budget.

Non-monetised benefits  • Benefits to local tourism from an
improved marine and coastal
environment, this could lead to higher
incomes for local people and a reduction
in poverty.

• Reduction in poverty and increase in local
economic growth through increased
employment opportunities for women.

• Increased education and training.
• Improved biodiversity.
• Exporting UK expertise and knowledge

through induvial programmes.
• Leveraging further finance.